
AT&T OKLAHOMA GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 4 - Exchange Access Services Original Sheet 1 
SECTION 3 - Foreign Type Exchange Services  

ATT TN OK-13-0035 Effective: May 1, 2013 

 
FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 
A. General Regulations 

 
Foreign Exchange service is exchange service furnished to a customer from an exchange other than 
the one in which he is located. 
 
Such services are not in accord with the general plan of furnishing telephone service, and they will be 
furnished only under special conditions where the service is warranted by the circumstances involved.  
The Company does not obligate itself to furnish these services, particularly when it involves undue 
expense or impairment of the service furnished the general public.   
 
Customers, for the exchange portion of the service, are also subject to the rules and regulations of 
Part 4, Section 1; and for the private line portion of the service, are subject to the rules and 
regulations of Part 15, Section 1. 
 

B. Rates 
 

1. The Private line portion of Foreign Exchange Service will be provided at rates and charges as 
found in Part 15.  The exchange portion of Foreign Exchange Service will be provided at the rates 
and charges as found in this offering and Part 4, Section 2.  The calling scope for each foreign 
exchange access line is as found in Part 4, Section 1. 

 
a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules 

 
Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange 
Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule 

 
Ada 
Afton 
Alex 
Allen 
Alluwe 
Altus 
Alva 
Anadarko 
Antlers 
Ardmore 
Atoka 
Bartlesville 
Bennington 
Bessie 
Billings 
Binger 
Blackwell 
Blair 
Bokoshe 
Boswell 

8 /1/ 
3 
2 
2 
1 
7 /1/ 
5 
5 
4 
8 
5 

10 
2 
4 
2 
2 
5 
7 /1/ 
2 
2 

Braggs 
Breckinridge 
Bristow 
Byars 
Cache 
Caddo 
Calvin 
Carney  
Carrier     
Cashion 
Cement  
Chandler 
Chelsea 
Cherokee 
Chickasha 
Claremore 
Cleveland 
Clinton 
Coalgate 
Collinsville 

2 /1/ 
9 
5 
1 
3 
2 
1 
2 
9 
2 
2 
4 

13 
3 
7 
7 
4 
6 
3 
5 

 
 
 
 
/1/ In addition, apply the appropriate charges for expanded flat-rated calling scopes as found in 

Part 4, Section 1 (and Section 2). 
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

1. (cont’d) 
 

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules (cont’d) 
 
Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange 
Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule 

 
Commerce 
Copan 
Cordell 
Cromwell 
Cushing 
Davis 
Delaware 
Depew 
Dewey 
Drumright 
Duncan 
Durant 
Eldorado 
Elk City 
El Reno 
Enid 
Eufaula 
Fairland 
Fairmont 
Fairview 
Ft. Cobb 
Ft. Gibson 
Ft. Towson 
Glencoe 
Granite 
Grove 
Guthrie 
Harrah 
Hartshorne - 
Haileyville 
Headrick 
Healdton 
Henryetta 
Hillsdale 
 
 

7 
10 /1/ 
4 
2 
6 
3 
5 /1/ 

13 
10 

4 
8 /1/ 
7 
2 
6 
6 
9 
5 
3 
9 
4 
3 
9 
2 
2 
2 
5 
6 

15 
 

4 
7 /1/ 
3 

13 
9 

Hitchcock 
Hobart 
Holdenville 
Hugo 
Idabel 
Indiahoma 
Ketchum 
Kiefer 
Kingston 
Konowa 
Kremlin 
Lawton 
Lone Wolf 
Luther 
Madill 
Mangum 
Marietta 
Marland 
Marlow 
Maud 
McAlester 
Medford 
Meridian 
Miami 
Minco 
Morrison 
Muldrow 
Mulhall 
Muskogee 
Newkirk 
Noble 
Nowata 
Oilton 
Okemah 

4 /1/ 
4 
5 
5 
6 
3 
4 
7 
4 
3 
9 

10 
2 

15 
4 
4 
4 
8 /1/ 
5 
2 
7 
3 
1 
7 
3 
2 

10 /1/ 
1 
9 /1/ 
3 

10 
5 /1/ 
2 
4 

 
 
 
 
 
/1/ In addition, apply the appropriate charges for expanded flat-rated calling scopes as found in 

Part 4, Section 1 (and Section 2). 
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

1. (cont’d) 
 

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules (cont’d) 
 
Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange 
Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule 

 
Oklahoma City 
Metropolitan 
Center Zone 
Oklahoma City 
 
1st Tier Zones 
Bethany 
Britton 
Midwest City 
Moore 
Nicoma Park 
Spencer 
Wheatland 
 
2nd Tier Zones 
Arcadia 
Edmond 
Mustang 
Norman 
Piedmont 
Tuttle 
Yukon 
 
Oklahoma Portion - 
 Ft. Smith, AR 
Oklahoma Portion - 
 Mena, AR 
Oklahoma Portion - 
 Van Buren, AR 
Oklahoma Portion - 
 Arkansas City, KS 
Oklahoma Portion - 
 Chetopa, KS 
Oklahoma Portion -  
 Coffeyville, KS 
Oklahoma Portion -  
 Coldwater, KS 
 

 
 
 

15 
 
 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

 
 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

 
 

11 
 

5 
 

10 
 

6 
 

3 
 

7 
 

3 
 

Oklahoma 
Portion -  
Meade,KS 
Okmulgee 
Olustee 
Pauls Valley 
Pawhuska 
Pawnee 
Perkins 
Perry 
Picher 
Pocasset 
Pocola 
Ponca City 
Pryor 
Quapaw 
Ralston 
Rattan 
Red Rock 
Ringling 
Ripley 
Rocky 
Roff 
Rush Springs 
Ryan 
Sallisaw 
Sayre 
Seminole 
Shawnee 
Skiatook 
Soper 
Spiro 
Stigler 
Stillwater 
Stratford 
 

 
 

3 
7 
7 /1/ 
5 
5 
3 
9 /1/ 
5 
7 
1 

10 /1/ 
8 
6 /1/ 
7 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 
1 
8 /1/ 
3 
2 
5 
4 
6 
9 
4 
5 
5 
4 
9 
3 
 
 

 
 
 
/1/ In addition, apply the appropriate charges for expanded flat-rated calling scopes as found in 

Part 4, Section 1 (and Section 2). 
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

1. (cont’d) 
 

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules (cont’d) 
 
Foreign Exchange Foreign Exchange 
Dial Tone Office Rate Schedule 

 
Tahlequah 
Talihina 
Tishomingo 
Tonkawa 
 
Tulsa Metropolitan 
Center Zone 
Tulsa 
 
1st Tier Zone 
Catoosa 
Jenks 
Owasso 
Sand Springs 
Sapulpa 
Sperry 
 
Tupleo 
Vinita 
Walters 
Wanette 
Wapanucka 
Waukomis 
Waurika 
Weatherford 
Weleetka 
Wellston 
Westville 
Wetumka 
Wewoka 
Wilburton 
Wilson 
Woodward 
Wynnewood 
Yale 

7 
3 
4 
4 
 
 
 

13 
 
 

13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 

 
2 
5 
3 
2 
2 
9 
3 
6 
2 
3 
3 
3 
5 
4 
3 
7 
3 
3 
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

1. (cont’d) 
 

b. Foreign Exchange Access Line Rates/1,2/ 
 

Schedule of 
Exchange 

Flat-Rate 
Business 

Multi-Line 
Business 

PBX Trunk 
Business 

Information 
Terminal 

Flat-Rate 
Residence 

Multi-Line 
Residence 

 
1 /3,4/ 
1 
 
2 /3,4/ 
2 
 
3 /3,4/ 
3 
 
4 /3,4/ 
4 
 
5 /3,4/ 
5 
 
6 /3,4/ 
6 
 
7 /3,4/ 
7 
 
8 /3,4/ 
8 
 
9 /3,4/ 
9 
 

 
$30.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
32.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

34.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
36.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

38.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
40.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

44.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
47.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

50.00 
581.00 (I) 

 

 
$30.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
32.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

34.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
36.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

38.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
40.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

44.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
47.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

50.00 
581.00 (I) 

 

 
$45.00 
669.00 (I) 

 
48.00 

669.00 (I) 
 

51.00 
669.00 (I) 

 
53.00 

669.00 (I) 
 

57.00 
669.00 (I) 

 
60.00 

669.00 (I) 
 

66.00 
669.00 (I) 

 
70.00 

669.00 (I) 
 

74.00 
669.00 (I) 

 

 
$45.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
48.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

51.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
53.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

57.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
60.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

66.00 
581.00 (I) 

 
70.00 

581.00 (I) 
 

74.00 
581.00 (I) 

 

 
$11.60 
12.35 

 
12.00 
12.75 

 
12.80 
13.55 

 
13.40 
14.15 

 
13.90 
14.65 

 
14.70 
15.45 

 
15.20 
15.95 

 
15.60 
16.35 

 
16.00 
16.75 

 

 
$15.30 
16.05 

 
15.70 
16.45 

 
16.40 
17.15 

 
17.10 
17.85 

 
17.60 
18.35 

 
18.60 
19.35 

 
19.10 
19.85 

 
19.50 
20.25 

 
20.10 
20.85 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Service charges applicable to business and residence service apply as set forth in Part 4, Section 2. 
/2/ In addition, apply the monthly public utility assessment fee and the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund 

Fee as found in Part 4, Section 1. 
/3/ Obsolete -- these rates are applicable to existing installations with rotary service at existing locations for 

existing customers.   
/4/ These rates are also applicable on an ongoing basis to local exchange access lines that do not have 

Touch-tone originating dialing capability (i.e., 911 exchange or inward only access lines). 



AT&T OKLAHOMA GUIDEBOOK 
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SECTION 3 - Foreign Type Exchange Services  

Tracking No. OK-21-0002 Effective: February 1, 2021 

 
FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

1. (cont’d) 
 

b. Foreign Exchange Access Line Rates/1,2/ (cont’d) 
 

Schedule of Flat-Rate Multi-Line PBX Trunk Information Flat-Rate Multi-Line 
Exchange Business Business Business Terminal Residence Residence 
 
 10/3,4/ $51.00 $51.00 $77.00 $77.00 $16.50 $20.50 
 10 581.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 669.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 17.25 21.25 
 
 11/3,4/ 53.00 53.00 79.00 79.00 17.10 21.00 
 11 581.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 669.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 17.85 21.75 
 
 12/3,4/ 54.00 54.00 82.00 82.00 17.50 21.60 
 12 581.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 669.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 18.25 22.35 
 
 13/3,4/ 56.00 56.00 85.00 85.00 18.00 22.10
 13 581.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 669.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 18.75 22.85 
 
 14/3,4/ 60.00 60.00 90.00 90.00 18.80 23.20
 14 581.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 669.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 19.55 23.95 
 
 15/3,4/ 64.00 64.00 96.00 96.00 19.80 24.20
 15 581.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 669.00 (I) 581.00 (I) 20.55 24.95 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Service charges applicable to business and residence service apply as set forth in Part 4, Section 2. 
/2/ In addition, apply the monthly public utility assessment fee and the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund 

Fee as found in Part 4, Section 1. 
/3/ Obsolete: These rates are applicable to existing installations with rotary service at existing locations 

for existing customers.   
/4/ These rates are also applicable on an ongoing basis to local exchange access lines that do not have 

Touch-tone originating dialing capability (i.e., 911 exchange or inward only access lines). 
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FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates (cont’d) 
 

1. (cont’d) 
 

c. Wide Area Calling Plan (WACP) Rates, per line/1/ 
 

Exchange Business Residence 
 
Bristow 
Cache 
Cashion 
Catoosa Zone 
Chickasha 
Claremore 
Cleveland 
Collinsville 
Drumright 
El Reno 
Guthrie 
Indiahoma 
Jenks Zone 
Kiefer 
Meridian 
Minco 
Noble 
Oilton 
Okmulgee 
Owasso Zone 
Pocasset 
Sand Springs Zone 
Sapulpa Zone 
Shawnee 
Skiatook 
Sperry Zone 
Tulsa Zone 
Walters 
Wellston 

 
$15.28 
10.36 
17.73 
4.39 

10.16 
10.16 
15.28 
15.28 
15.28 
10.16 
10.16 
10.36 
4.39 
4.39 

17.73 
17.73 
7.37 

17.73 
10.16 
4.39 

17.73 
4.39 
4.39 
7.37 

15.28 
4.39 
4.39 

10.36 
17.73 

 
$2.95 
1.85 
3.50 

.90 
2.10 
2.10 
2.95 
2.95 
2.95 
2.10 
2.10 
1.85 
.90 
.90 

3.50 
3.50 
1.65 
3.50 
2.10 
.90 

3.50 
.90 
.90 

1.65 
2.95 
.90 
.90 

1.85 
3.50 
 

 
d. Extended Area Service (EAS) Rates, per line/1/ 

 
Exchange Business Residence 
 
Braggs 
Perkins 

 
$10.36 
10.36 

 
$1.85 
1.85 

 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ These rates apply in addition to the Foreign Exchange Access Line rates. 
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FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE SERVICE 
 
 
A. General Regulations 

 
Foreign serving office service is exchange service furnished to a customer in a multioffice exchange 
via private line service from a serving office other than the one which serves the area in which he is 
located. 
 
Such service is not in accord with the general plan of furnishing telephone service, and will be 
furnished only under special conditions where the service is warranted by the circumstances involved.  
The Company does not obligate itself to furnish this service, particularly when it involves undue 
expense or impairment of the service furnished the general public. 
 
This service is available only in connection with one party business or residence service or Centrex.  
 

B. Rates 
 

1. The Exchange portion of Foreign Serving Office service is furnished subject to the rules and 
regulations and rates of the foreign serving office from which they are furnished. 

 
2. The private line portion of Foreign Serving Office service will be provided subject to the rules, 

regulations, and rates found in Part 15 of this Guidebook. 
 
3. All other services and equipment are subject to the rules, regulations, and rate of the exchange in 

which the termination is located. 
 


