

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE**A. General Regulations**

Foreign Exchange service is exchange service furnished to a customer from an exchange other than the one in which he is located.

Such services are not in accord with the general plan of furnishing telephone service, and they will be furnished only under special conditions where the service is warranted by the circumstances involved. The Company does not obligate itself to furnish these services, particularly when it involves undue expense or impairment of the service furnished the general public.

Customers, for the exchange portion of the service, are also subject to the rules and regulations of Part 4, Section 1; and for the private line portion of the service, are subject to the rules and regulations of Part 15, Section 1.

B. Rates

1. The Private line portion of Foreign Exchange Service will be provided at rates and charges as found in Part 15. The exchange portion of Foreign Exchange Service will be provided at the rates and charges as found in this offering and Part 4, Section 2. The calling scope for each foreign exchange access line is as found in Part 4, Section 1.

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules

<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>
Ada	8 ^{/1/}	Braggs	2 ^{/1/}
Afton	3	Breckinridge	9
Alex	2	Bristow	5
Allen	2	Byars	1
Alluwe	1	Cache	3
Altus	7 ^{/1/}	Caddo	2
Alva	5	Calvin	1
Anadarko	5	Carney	2
Antlers	4	Carrier	9
Ardmore	8	Cashion	2
Atoka	5	Cement	2
Bartlesville	10	Chandler	4
Bennington	2	Chelsea	13
Bessie	4	Cherokee	3
Billings	2	Chickasha	7
Binger	2	Claremore	7
Blackwell	5	Cleveland	4
Blair	7 ^{/1/}	Clinton	6
Bokoshe	2	Coalgate	3
Boswell	2	Collinsville	5

/1/ In addition, apply the appropriate charges for expanded flat-rated calling scopes as found in Part 4, Section 1 (and Section 2).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont'd)**B. Rates (cont'd)**

1. (cont'd)

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules (cont'd)

<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>
Commerce	7	Hitchcock	4 ^{/1/}
Copan	10 ^{/1/}	Hobart	4
Cordell	4	Holdenville	5
Cromwell	2	Hugo	5
Cushing	6	Idabel	6
Davis	3	Indlahoma	3
Delaware	5 ^{/1/}	Ketchum	4
Depew	13	Kiefer	7
Dewey	10	Kingston	4
Drumright	4	Konowa	3
Duncan	8 ^{/1/}	Kremlin	9
Durant	7	Lawton	10
Eldorado	2	Lone Wolf	2
Elk City	6	Luther	15
El Reno	6	Madill	4
Enid	9	Mangum	4
Eufaula	5	Marietta	4 ^{/1/}
Fairland	3	Marland	8 ^{/1/}
Fairmont	9	Marlow	5
Fairview	4	Maud	2
Ft. Cobb	3	McAlester	7
Ft. Gibson	9	Medford	3
Ft. Towson	2	Meridian	1
Glencoe	2	Miami	7
Granite	2	Minco	3
Grove	5	Morrison	2
Guthrie	6	Muldrow	10 ^{/1/}
Harrah	15	Mulhall	1
Hartshorne -		Muskogee	9 ^{/1/}
Haileyville	4	Newkirk	3
Headrick	7 ^{/1/}	Noble	10 ^{/1/}
Healdton	3	Nowata	5 ^{/1/}
Henryetta	13	Oilton	2
Hillsdale	9	Okemah	4

/1/ In addition, apply the appropriate charges for expanded flat-rated calling scopes as found in Part 4, Section 1 (and Section 2).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont'd)**B. Rates (cont'd)**

1. (cont'd)

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules (cont'd)

<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>
Oklahoma City Metropolitan <u>Center Zone</u> Oklahoma City	15	Oklahoma Portion - Meade, KS Okmulgee Olustee Pauls Valley Pawhuska Pawnee Perkins Perry Picher Pocasset Pocola Ponca City Pryor	3 7 7 ^{/1/} 5 5 3 9 ^{/1/} 5 7 1 10 ^{/1/} 8 6 ^{/1/}
<u>1st Tier Zones</u>			
Bethany	15	Quapaw	7
Britton	15	Ralston	1
Midwest City	15	Rattan	2
Moore	15	Red Rock	1
Nicoma Park	15	Ringling	3
Spencer	15	Ripley	2
Wheatland	15	Rocky	1
		Roff	8 ^{/1/}
<u>2nd Tier Zones</u>			
Arcadia	15	Rush Springs	3
Edmond	15	Ryan	2
Mustang	15	Sallisaw	5
Norman	15	Sayre	4
Piedmont	15	Seminole	6
Tuttle	15	Shawnee	9
Yukon	15	Skiatook	4
Oklahoma Portion - Ft. Smith, AR	11	Soper	5
Oklahoma Portion - Mena, AR	5	Spiro	5
Oklahoma Portion - Van Buren, AR	10	Stigler	4
Oklahoma Portion - Arkansas City, KS	6	Stillwater	9
Oklahoma Portion - Chetopa, KS	3	Stratford	3
Oklahoma Portion - Coffeyville, KS	7		
Oklahoma Portion - Coldwater, KS	3		

^{/1/} In addition, apply the appropriate charges for expanded flat-rated calling scopes as found in Part 4, Section 1 (and Section 2).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont'd)**B. Rates (cont'd)**

1. (cont'd)

a. Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Offices and Rate Schedules (cont'd)

<u>Foreign Exchange Dial Tone Office</u>	<u>Foreign Exchange Rate Schedule</u>
Tahlequah	7
Talihina	3
Tishomingo	4
Tonkawa	4
 <u>Tulsa Metropolitan Center Zone</u>	
Tulsa	13
 <u>1st Tier Zone</u>	
Catoosa	13
Jenks	13
Owasso	13
Sand Springs	13
Sapulpa	13
Sperry	13
 Tupelo	2
Vinita	5
Walters	3
Wanette	2
Wapanucka	2
Waukomis	9
Waurika	3
Weatherford	6
Weleetka	2
Wellston	3
Westville	3
Wetumka	3
Wewoka	5
Wilburton	4
Wilson	3
Woodward	7
Wynnewood	3
Yale	3

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont'd)**B. Rates (cont'd)**

1. (cont'd)

b. Foreign Exchange Access Line Rates^{1,2/}

Schedule of Exchange	Flat-Rate Business	Multi-Line Business	PBX Trunk Business	Information Terminal	Flat-Rate Residence	Multi-Line Residence
1 ^{3,4/} 1	\$30.00 581.00 (I)	\$30.00 581.00 (I)	\$45.00 669.00 (I)	\$45.00 581.00 (I)	\$11.60 12.35	\$15.30 16.05
2 ^{3,4/} 2	32.00 581.00 (I)	32.00 581.00 (I)	48.00 669.00 (I)	48.00 581.00 (I)	12.00 12.75	15.70 16.45
3 ^{3,4/} 3	34.00 581.00 (I)	34.00 581.00 (I)	51.00 669.00 (I)	51.00 581.00 (I)	12.80 13.55	16.40 17.15
4 ^{3,4/} 4	36.00 581.00 (I)	36.00 581.00 (I)	53.00 669.00 (I)	53.00 581.00 (I)	13.40 14.15	17.10 17.85
5 ^{3,4/} 5	38.00 581.00 (I)	38.00 581.00 (I)	57.00 669.00 (I)	57.00 581.00 (I)	13.90 14.65	17.60 18.35
6 ^{3,4/} 6	40.00 581.00 (I)	40.00 581.00 (I)	60.00 669.00 (I)	60.00 581.00 (I)	14.70 15.45	18.60 19.35
7 ^{3,4/} 7	44.00 581.00 (I)	44.00 581.00 (I)	66.00 669.00 (I)	66.00 581.00 (I)	15.20 15.95	19.10 19.85
8 ^{3,4/} 8	47.00 581.00 (I)	47.00 581.00 (I)	70.00 669.00 (I)	70.00 581.00 (I)	15.60 16.35	19.50 20.25
9 ^{3,4/} 9	50.00 581.00 (I)	50.00 581.00 (I)	74.00 669.00 (I)	74.00 581.00 (I)	16.00 16.75	20.10 20.85

/1/ Service charges applicable to business and residence service apply as set forth in Part 4, Section 2.

/2/ In addition, apply the monthly public utility assessment fee and the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund Fee as found in Part 4, Section 1.

/3/ Obsolete -- these rates are applicable to existing installations with rotary service at existing locations for existing customers.

/4/ These rates are also applicable on an ongoing basis to local exchange access lines that do not have Touch-tone originating dialing capability (i.e., 911 exchange or inward only access lines).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont'd)**B. Rates (cont'd)**

1. (cont'd)

b. Foreign Exchange Access Line Rates^{/1,2/} (cont'd)

<u>Schedule of Exchange</u>	<u>Flat-Rate Business</u>	<u>Multi-Line Business</u>	<u>PBX Trunk Business</u>	<u>Information Terminal</u>	<u>Flat-Rate Residence</u>	<u>Multi-Line Residence</u>
10 ^{/3,4/} 10	\$51.00 581.00 (I)	\$51.00 581.00 (I)	\$77.00 669.00 (I)	\$77.00 581.00 (I)	\$16.50 17.25	\$20.50 21.25
11 ^{/3,4/} 11	53.00 581.00 (I)	53.00 581.00 (I)	79.00 669.00 (I)	79.00 581.00 (I)	17.10 17.85	21.00 21.75
12 ^{/3,4/} 12	54.00 581.00 (I)	54.00 581.00 (I)	82.00 669.00 (I)	82.00 581.00 (I)	17.50 18.25	21.60 22.35
13 ^{/3,4/} 13	56.00 581.00 (I)	56.00 581.00 (I)	85.00 669.00 (I)	85.00 581.00 (I)	18.00 18.75	22.10 22.85
14 ^{/3,4/} 14	60.00 581.00 (I)	60.00 581.00 (I)	90.00 669.00 (I)	90.00 581.00 (I)	18.80 19.55	23.20 23.95
15 ^{/3,4/} 15	64.00 581.00 (I)	64.00 581.00 (I)	96.00 669.00 (I)	96.00 581.00 (I)	19.80 20.55	24.20 24.95

/1/ Service charges applicable to business and residence service apply as set forth in Part 4, Section 2.

/2/ In addition, apply the monthly public utility assessment fee and the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund Fee as found in Part 4, Section 1.

/3/ Obsolete: These rates are applicable to existing installations with rotary service at existing locations for existing customers.

/4/ These rates are also applicable on an ongoing basis to local exchange access lines that do not have Touch-tone originating dialing capability (i.e., 911 exchange or inward only access lines).

FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE (cont'd)**B. Rates (cont'd)**

1. (cont'd)

c. Wide Area Calling Plan (WACP) Rates, per line^{/1}

<u>Exchange</u>	<u>Business</u>	<u>Residence</u>
Bristow	\$15.28	\$2.95
Cache	10.36	1.85
Cashion	17.73	3.50
Catoosa Zone	4.39	.90
Chickasha	10.16	2.10
Claremore	10.16	2.10
Cleveland	15.28	2.95
Collinsville	15.28	2.95
Drumright	15.28	2.95
El Reno	10.16	2.10
Guthrie	10.16	2.10
Indiahoma	10.36	1.85
Jenks Zone	4.39	.90
Kiefer	4.39	.90
Meridian	17.73	3.50
Minco	17.73	3.50
Noble	7.37	1.65
Oilton	17.73	3.50
Oklmulgee	10.16	2.10
Owasso Zone	4.39	.90
Pocasset	17.73	3.50
Sand Springs Zone	4.39	.90
Sapulpa Zone	4.39	.90
Shawnee	7.37	1.65
Skiatook	15.28	2.95
Sperry Zone	4.39	.90
Tulsa Zone	4.39	.90
Walters	10.36	1.85
Wellston	17.73	3.50

d. Extended Area Service (EAS) Rates, per line^{/1}

<u>Exchange</u>	<u>Business</u>	<u>Residence</u>
Braggs	\$10.36	\$1.85
Perkins	10.36	1.85

^{/1}/ These rates apply in addition to the Foreign Exchange Access Line rates.

FOREIGN SERVING OFFICE SERVICE

A. General Regulations

Foreign serving office service is exchange service furnished to a customer in a multioffice exchange via private line service from a serving office other than the one which serves the area in which he is located.

Such service is not in accord with the general plan of furnishing telephone service, and will be furnished only under special conditions where the service is warranted by the circumstances involved. The Company does not obligate itself to furnish this service, particularly when it involves undue expense or impairment of the service furnished the general public.

This service is available only in connection with one party business or residence service or Centrex.

B. Rates

1. The Exchange portion of Foreign Serving Office service is furnished subject to the rules and regulations and rates of the foreign serving office from which they are furnished.
2. The private line portion of Foreign Serving Office service will be provided subject to the rules, regulations, and rates found in Part 15 of this Guidebook.
3. All other services and equipment are subject to the rules, regulations, and rate of the exchange in which the termination is located.